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statement in support of her cause. She did, however, present an unsworn statement, shown 
as Respondent’s Exhibit B. 

 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State  
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1I: Procedural exhibits.  
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2: Certified copies of documents pertaining to Dr. Yun 

maintained by the Board.   
 

  3. State’s Exhibit 3: Letter to the Board from Annie Lang dated September 14, 
2005. 

 
  4. State’s Exhibit 4: Letter to the Board from Dr. Yun dated July 10, 2005, and 

received by the Board on July 18, 2005. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

* 1. Respondent’s Exhibit A: Letter to Dr. Talmage from Arvin L. Mirow, M.D., 
Medical Director, Tri-City Outpatient Behavioral Health Services dated June 
20, 2006; Operative Report from Scripps Memorial Hospital; Discharge 
Summary from Scripps Memorial Hospital; Consultation by Renee DuPont, 
M.D.; and Consultation by Christine Baser, Ph.D.  

 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B: Cover letter to the Board from Dr. Yun’s attorney 

dated September 1, 2006, and unsworn statement signed by Dr. Yun. 
 

C. Hearing Examiner’s Exhibit 
 

  1. Examiner’s Exhibit A: Entry of August 20, 2006, reassigning the matter. 
 

Note: Exhibits marked with an asterisk [*] have been sealed to protect patient confidentiality. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
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1.  Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., has held a certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio 
since 1997. She received her undergraduate degree in 1985 from Johns Hopkins University 
in Baltimore, Maryland. In 1993 she received a medical degree from the University of 
Michigan School of Medicine, and completed a residency in pediatrics at Michigan State 
University in 1997. (St. Ex. 1A, Report and Recommendation in the Matter of Mary Mei-
Ling Yun, M.D. [2004 Report and Recommendation] at 1) 

 
 2. In July of 1997 in proceedings conducted before the Probate Court of Hamilton County, 

Ohio, the court adjudged Dr. Yun to be mentally ill. When the Board learned of this 
adjudication, it automatically suspended Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice medicine in 
Ohio. It did so under the authority of section 4731.221 of the Ohio Revised Code, which 
provides that “if a person who has been granted a certificate is adjudged by a probate 
court to be mentally ill . . . [the person’s] certificate shall be automatically suspended until 
such person has filed with the [Board] a certified copy of an adjudication by a probate 
court of his subsequent restoration to competency[.]” The automatic suspension imposed 
by the Board was terminated on March 10, 1998, when the probate court entered a 
dismissal of the probate order. (St. Ex. 2, p. 85, Board letter to Dr. Yun dated April 14, 
1998) 

 
Probate Court Adjudication of Mental Illness and 1998 Board Consent Agreement 
 
3.  The Board entered into an agreement with Dr. Yun in 1998 in which she admitted having 

been adjudged mentally ill by the Hamilton County Probate Court. (See St. Ex. 2, p. 77-
84, Consent Agreement between the Board and Dr. Yun which Dr. Yun signed on October 
8, 1998 [1998 Consent Agreement].)  The parties to this agreement (i.e., the Board and      
Dr. Yun) agreed that the Board had the power to take disciplinary action against Dr. Yun’s 
certificate pursuant to R.C. section 4731.22(B)(19), which authorizes disciplinary action 
with respect to certificate holders based on the “inability to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness[.]” (1998 Consent 
Agreement, p. 1) 

 
4. At the time Dr. Yun entered into the 1998 Consent Agreement with the Board, her mental 

illness was in remission. (1998 Consent Agreement, p. 3) The Board did not suspend     
Dr. Yun’s license at this time, but the parties did stipulate to the following facts:  

 
• Dr. Yun admitted that she has required psychiatric treatment with medication 
 and psychotherapy at intervals since 1987; 
 
• Dr. Yun admitted that she has been under the psychiatric care of Geraldine Wu, 
 M.D., in Cincinnati, Ohio, since March 1997; 
 
• Dr. Yun admitted that she has been involuntarily hospitalized for psychiatric 
 reasons in May and June 1997, and that prior to and during this time she  had
 displayed paranoid behaviors regarding her medical practice; 
 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D. 
Page 4 

• Dr. Yun admitted that, prior to and during the initial period of her involuntary 
 hospitalizations, she had refused to comply with her recommended treatment 
 plan including attending scheduled appointments and taking her medication as 
 ordered; and 
 
• Dr. Yun admitted that, during the time of her residency (from 1993 to 1997), she 
 was in treatment with Karen Blackman, M.D., in Lansing, Michigan, and that, 
 prior to Dr. Yun’s relocation to Ohio in January 1997, her medications had been 
 discontinued. 

 
5. Pursuant to a Board order, Dr. Yun submitted to a psychiatric examination conducted by 

Martin Macklin, M.D., Ph.D., in June 1998. At that time, Dr. Macklin concluded that     
Dr. Yun “has a major mental illness which has been diagnosed as Schizoaffective 
Disorder.” Dr. Macklin reported that Dr. Yun’s “psychotic illness currently is in 
remission,” but that Dr. Yun had acknowledged that it is “necessary for her to continue to 
take medication and [Dr. Yun] is fully aware that if she discontinues her antipsychotic 
medication, she will relapse and be unable to function.” Dr. Macklin also reported a past 
history where Dr. Yun “was reluctant to take medication because she was worried about 
developing Tardive Dyskinesia.” He said he suspected Dr. Yun “may also have been 
paranoid about the medication as well.” He recommended Dr. Yun be monitored by a 
psychiatrist and by the Board “for an indefinite period of time,” and noted that “if Dr. Yun 
discontinues taking her prescribed medication, her illness will impair her ability to 
practice medicine according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.” (1998 
Consent 

 Agreement, at 2-3) 
 
6.  The process culminating in the 1998 Consent Agreement thus took into account the history 

of Dr. Yun’s mental illness, identified how that history was relevant to her ability to practice 
under the certificate issued to her, and described a prospective plan for Dr. Yun to follow. 
That plan included responsibilities Dr. Yun owed to the Board and responsibilities she owed 
to her mental health care providers.  Included in the duties Dr. Yun owed to the Board were 
the following: 

 
• Dr. Yun agreed to submit quarterly declarations to the Board stating whether she 
 had complied with all of the conditions of the 1998 Consent Agreement, and make 
 personal appearances before the Board each quarter (1998 Consent Agreement, 
 Agreed Conditions 2 and 3); 
 
• Dr. Yun agreed to maintain a monitoring physician who likewise was obliged to 
 make quarterly reports to the Board (id., Agreed Condition 6); and 
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• Dr. Yun needed to secure Board approval before engaging in any medical practice 
 or employment related to health care (Agreed Condition 9), and was required to 
 provide copies of the agreement to any health-care related employer or licensing 
 authority (Agreed Conditions 11 and 12). 

 
7. In addition to the duties Dr. Yun owed to the Board, she was also obliged to maintain a 

regimen of psychiatric treatment: she needed to undergo and continue psychiatric treatment. 
She needed to “comply with her psychiatric treatment plan," take medications as prescribed, 
ensure that the psychiatrist submits quarterly reports to the Board describing Dr. Yun’s 
current treatment plan and progress under that plan, and, if need be, submit blood specimens 
for medication analysis. These obligations were to extend from the time the agreement was 
entered into (i.e., October 1998) and for an “indefinite period of time but not less than ten 
years” unless amended or terminated by the agreement of both parties.  (1998 Consent 
Agreement, at 7)  

 
Breach of 1998 Consent Agreement and Implementation of 2001 Step I Agreement 
 
8.  Dr. Yun did not comply with the terms of the 1998 Consent Agreement. In 1998 the Board 

approved Geraldine Wu as Dr. Yun’s treating psychiatrist. Between 1998 and July 2001, 
Dr. Yun failed to follow all treatment recommendations of Dr. Wu, in that she failed to 
keep all scheduled appointments and failed to take all prescribed medications. Dr. Wu 
reported Dr. Yun’s noncompliance to the Board on July 2, 2001. In addition to her not 
complying with the terms of the 1998 Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun admitted herself to the 
psychiatric unit of The Christ Hospital on June 22, 2001, and has stipulated that in early 
July 2001 she was not capable of practicing as a physician in the field of medicine. 
Because the Board found Dr. Yun violated the terms of the 1998 Consent Agreement, and 
because the Board found the violation constituted clear and convincing evidence that her 
continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public, the 
Board summarily suspended Dr. Yun’s license on July 11, 2001.  (See St. Ex. 2, at 71, 
Entry of Order dated July 11, 2001).  

 
9. After the Board summarily suspended Dr. Yun’s license by its July 11, 2001 Order, it 

entered into an agreement with Dr. Yun, the “Step I Consent Agreement between Mary 
Mei-Ling Yun, M.D. and the State Medical Board of Ohio [2001 Step I Agreement]),” 
which Dr. Yun signed on August 21, 2001. (St. Ex. 2, at 60-68)  In this agreement,         
Dr. Yun admitted she did not comply with the 1998 Consent Agreement; admitted that she 
had violated “the conditions of limitation placed by the Board upon a certificate to 
practice” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(15); and admitted to the “inability to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental 
illness” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(19).  As part of this agreement, the 
Board terminated its summary suspension of Dr. Yun’s license but indefinitely suspended 
Dr. Yun’s license for a term of not less than three months.  (See 2001 Step I Agreement, at 
3) It also required quarterly declarations and appearances similar to those found in the  
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 1998 Consent Agreement: it required continued psychiatric treatment and reporting by 
both    Dr. Yun and her treating psychiatrist (or licensed mental health professional).   
(2001 Step I Agreement at 4-5) 

 
Implementation of 2003 Step II Agreement 
 
10. In March 2002, after fulfilling the majority of the conditions for reinstatement of her 

license to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio, Dr. Yun requested the reinstatement of 
her license. Dr. Yun’s Board-approved treating psychiatrist, Cyma Khalily, M.D., 
provided the Board with a report supporting this application, as did M. John Light, M.D., 
a psychiatrist with the Mental Health and Recovery Center of Warren County who was 
approved by the Board to serve in this capacity. (St. Ex. at 52-59, “Step II Consent 
Agreement between Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D. and the State Medical Board of Ohio,” 
[2003 Step II Agreement] at 2)   

 
11.  On July 9, 2003, Dr. Yun entered into the 2003 Step II Agreement with the Board, whereby 

Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio was reinstated.  (2003 Step 
II Agreement at 3).  

 
12.  In the July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun made certain admissions, including 

that, on March 29, 2002, after failing to take her medications as prescribed, Dr. Yun had 
been involuntarily committed to the University of Cincinnati Hospital Psychiatric Service 
for evaluation and treatment of newly noted psychotic and manic symptoms.  Dr. Yun also 
admitted that, on or about April 24, 2002, she had been transferred to another facility for 
further psychiatric treatment and evaluation for conditions including Schizoaffective 
Disorder. (2003 Step II Agreement at 2)  

 
13. In addition, Dr. Yun stated that her treating psychiatrist had diagnosed her as suffering 

from Schizoaffective Disorder, Bipolar Type; that Dr. Yun had been under this 
psychiatrist’s care since about September 2002; and that Dr. Yun had continued to comply 
with her psychiatric treatment plan, including psychiatric appointments, individual therapy, 
group psychotherapy, and prescribed medications.  (2003 Step II Agreement at 3) 

 
14. In the 2003 Step II Agreement, Dr. Yun also agreed to be placed on probation for an 

indefinite period of time, but not less than ten years.  She also agreed to comply with the 
following probationary terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 
• Dr. Yun shall limit her work hours to no more than four hours of work per day and 
 no more than twenty hours of work per week ; 
 
• Dr. Yun shall obtain the prior approval of the Board for any medical practice or 
 employment related to the health care fields; 
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• Dr. Yun’s medical practice shall be limited to a supervised structured environment 
 in which her activities will be directly supervised and overseen by a monitoring 
 physician; and  

 
• Dr. Yun shall continue psychiatric treatment, individual psychotherapy and group 
 psychotherapy, with Emmett Cooper, M.D., providing psychiatric treatment.  
 (2003 Step II Agreement at 3-7). 
 

Breach of the 2003 Step II Agreement and 2004 Administrative Hearing 
 

15.  By letter dated November 11, 2003, Dr. Cooper notified the Board that Dr. Yun was then a 
patient of Summit Behavioral Hospital. He informed the Board that a forced medication 
hearing had been scheduled because Dr. Yun had chosen to not take her recommended 
medications.  Dr. Cooper further reported that Dr. Yun was actively psychotic and unable 
to function occupationally or socially. (Report and Recommendation in the Matter of Mary 
Mei-Ling Yun, dated July 22, 2004, found at St. Ex. 2 pages 17 through 36 [2004 Report 
and Recommendation], at 12). 

 
16. Based on Dr. Cooper’s report, the Board issued a new order summarily suspending Dr. 

Yun’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. Dr. Yun challenged the Board’s 
decision to summarily suspend her certificate. She asked for an evidentiary hearing to 
challenge the Board’s action, and as a result a hearing was conducted on July 24, 2004. 
(2004 Report and Recommendation, at 1) 

 
17. During the 2004 evidentiary hearing, Dr. Yun gave sworn testimony, denying that she ever 

refused to take medications prescribed by Dr. Cooper. She admitted that she had been 
hospitalized at Summit Hospital, at which time she refused to take Geodon, which her 
treating physician, Dr. Newman, had ordered. She testified that a forced-medication 
hearing was conducted in the Probate Court of Warren County at which time she was 
forced to accept injections of Geodon. She said thereafter Dr. Newman changed the 
medication to Haldol, which proved to be effective, and she was then released from the 
hospital after a four-month stay. (2004 Report and Recommendation at 8) 

 
18. At the July 2004 evidentiary hearing, Dr. Yun testified at length about the course of her 

treatment between 2002 and 2004. She described her experiences with different 
psychotropics and her interaction with her treating physicians. The treatment began during 
Dr. Yun’s first year of medical school, and has continued, with periods of remission, to this 
day. The history includes controversy over both her diagnoses (including a question of 
whether she has or does not have Bipolar Disorder), and a changing course of medication 
(from Risperdal, an antipsychotic medication) to Geodon (another antipsychotic 
medication), then Abilify (another antipsychotic), then (under court order) back to Geodon, 
then Haldol, which she was taking along with Zoloft at the time of the 2004 administrative 
hearing. (Id. at 6-8) 
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19. At the time of the administrative hearing (July 2004), Dr. Yun testified that she believed it 
would probably take about two years for her to completely stabilize. She said that she had 
no intention of immediately seeing patients and wanted her license back only so that she 
could perform clinical research. She said she blamed the medication she took for the 
decompensation she suffered that led to the summary suspension this time. She added that 
now she had a husband who was aware of the symptoms and who could help her identify 
impending psychosis before it progresses. (Id. at 9)  

 
20. At the 2004 administrative hearing, Dr. Yun also offered a letter from her then-current 

treating psychiatrist, Lisa Ford-Crawford, M.D., who in early 2004 diagnosed Dr. Yun with 
Schizoaffective Disorder, Depressive Type (and reportedly rejected the existing diagnosis 
of Bipolar Disorder). (Id., at 6) Dr. Ford-Crawford wrote that, in April 2004, Dr. Yun was 
being treated at the Greater Cincinnati Behavioral Health Services for “Major Depression 
and symptoms associated with Post Traumatic Stress Disorder. Her symptoms continue to 
improve with treatment. Her prognosis is good with ongoing treatment. When stabilized, 
she will most likely return to work. She continues to require ongoing assessment.” (Id. at 8)   

 
21. Dr. Yun testified during the 2004 administrative hearing that her current combination of 

medications was working for her and she “has not felt this good in many years.” (Id.) In a 
letter to the Board dated July 15, 2004, Dr. Ford-Crawford reported that the course of Dr. 
Yun’s illness is “unpredictable.” (Id., at 9) She said Dr. Yun “will most likely remain 
asymptomatic if she is compliant with medications. Her prognosis is good, but only time 
will tell if she is able to return to practicing medicine; if she does, I would recommend 
frequent and ongoing psychiatric follow-up.” (Id. at 9-10) 

 
22. After the 2004 administrative hearing, the Board’s Hearing Examiner found Dr. Yun had 

violated the conditions of limitation placed by the Board upon her certificate to practice 
(thereby violating R.C. 4731.22(B)(15)), and found the State had proved that Dr. Yun’s 
conduct constituted the “inability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of care by reason of mental illness,” (thereby triggering the Board’s authority to 
revoke her certificate under R.C. 4731.22(B)(19)). The Examiner did not, however, 
recommend the revocation of Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice in Ohio. Instead, the 
Examiner recommended an indefinite suspension of Dr. Yun’s certificate, supplemented 
with a series of monitoring requirements. (Id. at 12-16) 

 
Practice Limitations Imposed after the 2004 Administrative Hearing 
 
23. The order of the Board from the 2004 administrative hearing called for a multi-faceted 

regimen of psychiatric assessment and treatment, and close Board monitoring of Dr. Yun’s 
medication schedule. It also included a requirement that Dr. Yun comply with any 
psychotherapy plan recommended by a Board-approved psychotherapist, and that she 
conform to a number of probationary conditions. These conditions included obedience to  
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 state and federal laws, refraining from practice involving patient care, and restrictions on 
travel outside of Ohio. (See Excerpt from the Draft Minutes of October 13, 2004, (found at 
pages 37 through 42 of St. Ex. 2), at 5) 

 
24. Among the requirements found in the 2004 Board Order are requirements that Dr. Yun 

“appear in person for quarterly interviews before the Board,” and that she “submit 
quarterly declarations . . . stating whether there has been compliance with all the 
conditions” of the 2004 Board Order. (See Entry of Order dated October 13, 2004 (found at 
St. Ex. 2 at 8-16), at paragraph B2 and B3.) Danielle Bickers, the Board’s Compliance 
Supervisor, testified that the requirement concerning quarterly personal appearances gives 
the Board staff “an opportunity to meet with the physician face-to-face, talk about how 
they’re doing in their recovery program, or what kind of practice situations they may or 
may not be in [and] go over terms of the Board Orders or Consent Agreements.” 
(Transcript of August 24, 2006 hearing [Tr.] at 14). Similarly, the requirement that the 
party file quarterly Declarations of Compliance provides Ms. Bickers and her staff with 
information about a party-physician’s compliance with the terms of a consent agreement, 
including a requirement that the physician notify the Board if he or she is out of 
compliance in any way. (Tr. at 15)  

 
Violations of the 2004 Practice Limitations 
 
25. Ms. Bickers testified that Dr. Yun failed to comply with the requirement that she make 

quarterly appearances. The Board’s Order was effective in October 2004, and Dr. Yun 
made quarterly appearances in December 2004, March 2005, and June 2005, but she has 
made none of the appearances required after June 2005, missing appearances in September 
2005, December 2005, and March 2006. (Tr. at16) Ms. Bickers said when Dr. Yun missed 
the June 2005 meeting she tried to reach Dr. Yun without success, and then contacted 
Annie Lang, MSW, LCSW, one of Dr. Yun’s treating counselors. (Tr. at 17)   

 
26. Ms. Lang wrote a letter dated September 14, 2005 (St. Ex. 3) and received by the Board on 

October 5, 2005. In that letter, Ms. Lang wrote that she first met Dr. Yun on May 4, 2005, 
that they had thirteen individual therapy sessions between then and July 27, 2005, and that 
Dr. Yun failed to appear at an appointment on August 10, 2005. At that time, Ms. Lang 
learned that Dr. Yun had been briefly hospitalized at Dorothea Dix Hospital (a state 
psychiatric facility in Raleigh, North Carolina), and Ms. Lang has been unable to 
reestablish contact with Dr. Yun, despite having called her and written to her asking to 
discuss future treatment at Ms. Lang’s office. (St. Ex. 3)   

 
27. In addition to receiving Ms. Lang’s report of Dr. Yun’s absences, Ms. Bickers received a 

hand-written note from Dr. Yun dated July 10, 2005 (St. Ex. 4), in which she states she 
currently lives in North Carolina, is wholly dependent on SSDI payments, and cannot  
afford the expense of traveling to Ohio, noting “[t]his loss of my medical license has almost 
bankrupted me financially and exhausted me emotionally.” (Tr. at 17-18 and St. Ex. 4) 
Although Dr. Yun sought to be exempted from the requirement that she make quarterly  
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 appearances at the Board’s office, Ms. Bickers said the Board did not waive this requirement, 
and set the next appearance for September 2005. (Tr. at 18)   

 
28. Similarly, Dr. Yun was supposed to file quarterly declarations, and Ms. Bickers said the 

last one the Board received was in March 2005. (Tr. at 19) As such, Dr. Yun failed to 
comply with the declaration requirement in June 2005, September 2005, and December 
2005. (Tr. at 19)  Ms. Bickers said she discussed this with Dr. Yun during Dr. Yun’s 
personal appearance before the Board staff in June 2005, at which time Dr. Yun assured 
Ms. Bickers she would file the declarations, but since then Ms. Bickers said the Board has 
received no further declarations. (Tr. at 20)  

 
29. Beyond the requirement that Dr. Yun make personal appearances and file declarations each 

quarter, the 2004 Board Order required that Dr. Yun “continue in psychiatric treatment 
until such time as the Board determines that no further treatment is necessary.” (Tr. at 20 
and 2004 Board Order, paragraph B4.) Ms. Bickers said Lisa Ford-Crawford, M.D., was 
approved to serve as Dr. Yun’s treating psychiatrist, but that in June 2005 Dr. Yun sought 
to have Dr. Michael Golding serve in this role. Ms. Bickers said, however, that she 
requested Dr. Golding’s curriculum vitae and did not receive it, so Dr. Yun’s request to 
make this change was not submitted to the full Board for its consideration. (Tr. at 20)  Ms. 
Bickers said these reports were to be submitted quarterly, but the last one she received 
from Dr. Ford-Crawford was in March 2005, and (notwithstanding that he was not 
approved for this role) Dr. Golding filed a report in June 2005. (Tr. at 21)  As such, by 
failing to ensure that these reports were filed, Dr. Yun failed to conform to the reporting 
requirement in September 2005, December 2005, and March 2006. (Tr. at 21)  

 
30. The Board Order also had a requirement that Dr. Yun’s treatment not end until the Board is 

able to determine that no further psychotherapy is necessary. (Tr. at 22 and 2004 Board 
Order, paragraph B8.)  In making this determination, the Order provides that the Board was 
to receive reports from the approved psychotherapist in support of this determination. 
According to Ms. Bickers, such a report would have to come from Ms. Lang, the counselor 
from Triangle Family Services in Raleigh, North Carolina. (Tr. at 22 and St. Ex. 3.) Ms. 
Bickers said when Dr. Yun failed to appear at the September 2005 quarterly appearance 
Ms. Bickers contacted Ms. Lang, who reported that Dr. Golding told her Dr. Yun had been 
hospitalized. This, however, was the last communication received by the Board from Ms. 
Lang. To date, there has been no documentation that would support a determination by the 
Board that Dr. Yun’s psychotherapy should end. Further, between September 2005 and 
March 2006 no quarterly reports have been filed in the manner prescribed by the 2004 
Board Order. (Tr. at 24) 

 
31. Ms. Bickers described Dr. Yun as being “very pleasant with us,” very cooperative, wanting 

“to do the right thing and be compliant.” (Tr. at 24)  Ms. Bickers added that in her own 
experience working with Dr. Yun, “as long as [Dr. Yun] was taking her medication, she 
appeared to be doing well. But when she wasn’t, then there were periods when we could  
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 not effectively monitor Dr. Yun.” (Id.) She explained that since Dr. Yun’s last personal 
appearance they had spoken with one another once, in February 2006. At that time, Dr. 
Yun called Ms. Bickers and said “she’d had some difficulty in North Carolina, problems 
with her husband, and that she was moving back to California and hoped to come back to 
Ohio at some point in the near future.” (Tr. at 25). She said she asked Dr. Yun to put this in 
writing, so as to explain what happened between June 2005 and the present, but that Dr. 
Yun did not do so, at least not until the present Board hearing. (Tr. at 25)  

 
32. Ms. Bickers testified that when Dr. Yun takes her medication the Board can successfully 

monitor her.  Ms. Bickers also agreed that there are times when the Board allows for 
certificate-holders to be monitored by paper, rather than have the certificate-holder appear 
in person. (Tr. at 28-29)  She said she “never got the impression that Dr. Yun did not want 
to comply with any of our terms throughout the years. I think she’s always tried her best to 
do that.” (Tr. at 29-30)  

 
33. When given the choice to present her written testimony under oath (through the use of an 

affidavit), Dr. Yun declined, preferring not to give sworn testimony but to make her 
statement to the Board in writing, unattested. (Tr., 31-32 and Resp. Ex. B)  In her statement 
to the Board, Dr. Yun describes her current course of treatment. She writes that this 
treatment is with Arvin Mirow, M.D., of Tri-City Medical Center in Oceanside, California.  

 
34. Dr. Mirow supplied the Board with a three-page summary of his treatment of Dr. Yun, 

accompanied by an Operative Report by Richard Ostrup, M.D. (describing procedures 
including thoracic facetectomy, segmental fusion, and bone allograft, all affecting the T6-
T7 and T7-T8, upon a diagnosis of a large herniated disc at T6-T7 with associated 
myelopathy); a Discharge Summary  and a Behavioral Medicine Consultation by Christine 
Baser, Ph.D. (offering a discharge diagnosis of “Axis I: Schizoaffective disorder. Axis II: 
Deferred. Axis III: Status post laminectomy, T6-7; diabetes mellitus. Axis IV: 
Hospitalization; physical disability; pain; marital separation. Axis V: Current GAF equals 
60 to 65, and a rehabilitation plan); a Psychiatric Consultation Report by Renee DuPont, 
M.D. (recommending continued Risperdal 4 mg. and Lorazepam 0.25 to 0.5 mg. q 8 hours 
p.r.n. for anxiety, with a note to consider increasing Risperdal if the patient’s anxiety or 
suspiciousness gets worse, and “the involvement of psychology to develop coping skills”). 
These witnesses were not available for questioning in this administrative hearing, but Dr. 
Yun wrote in her statement that these records give “an accurate summary of the events of 
the past year as well as my current status and treatment plan.” (Resp. Ex. B)  

 
35. In her statement to the Board, Dr. Yun wrote that she relocated with her husband to North 

Carolina from Ohio in April 2005. She wrote that upon encountering “some marital 
difficulties . . . my psychosis actively recurred around the time of a medication change.” 
She wrote that she was twice hospitalized between August and October 2005, and after her 
second hospitalization she left North Carolina and moved to California to be closer to her 
family. (Resp. Ex. B) 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D. 
Page 12 

 
36. Dr. Yun wrote that she was hospitalized again from November 5, 2005 to January 10, 

2006. After being discharged, she began the treatment that is described in the records 
provided by Dr. Mirow. She adds, “I have benefited tremendously from this program and 
their care.” She reports that she hurt her back, leading to the spinal fusion described in the 
consultation reports provided by Dr. Mirow. She also wrote that the surgery “required a 
change in my mental health care in that I was followed at home until I could resume 
attendance at the Tri-City program in June.” (Resp. Ex. B) 

 
37. Dr. Yun writes: 
 

 I certainly apologize to the Board for my noncompliance with your 
requirements. It was not my intention to be noncompliant and I expect to be 
able to resume and continue my progress in controlling and maintaining my 
mental health. I am benefiting [from] Dr. Mirow’s program and am 
growing more confident each day. However, I realize I must take my 
medication as directed and comply faithfully with my therapeutic regimen. 
Again I apologize to you. Please do not revoke my license. (Resp. Ex. B) 

 
ANALYSIS 

 
 At this stage the Board members have all of the facts needed to prove the allegations 
pending against Dr. Yun. Between March 2005 and December 2005, Dr. Yun failed to make the 
quarterly reports required by the Board’s 2004 Order. She also failed to appear on a quarterly 
basis to meet with Board staff members. She also terminated her psychiatric treatment with the 
Board-approved psychiatrist, and terminated her psychotherapy with the Board-approved 
counselor. In her response to the Board, Dr. Yun neither specifically admits nor denies these 
charges, stating instead that past Board supervision was “related to my mental heath,” and that 
“[t]his most recent concern is no different as the noncompliance on my part is due to a 
recurrence of my mental illness.” (Resp. Ex. B) Through counsel, she asks that the Board not 
revoke her certificate to practice in Ohio, and instead asks that the Board once again monitor her 
and place her on indefinite suspension. (Tr. at 39) She asks that the Board “consider strongly” 
Dr. Mirow’s unsworn report, despite the fact that there has been no cross-examination of Dr. 
Mirow nor of the others who supported his recommendation. (Id.) 
 
 The State’s argument, however, is more compelling: at this point, the Board has evidence 
before it that establishes that Dr. Yun cannot be effectively monitored. (Tr. at 35) At some point, 
given Dr. Yun’s persistent failure to abide by basic monitoring and treatment requirements, the 
Board has an obligation to terminate this license.  Dr. Yun passed that point, repeatedly, and 
cannot now lay claim to the Board’s further efforts to assist in her rehabilitation. Accordingly, 
the certificate the Board issued to Dr. Yun to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio should be 
revoked, without invoking the provisions of R.C. 4731.22(L), by which such a revocation would 
be declared to be permanent.  
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. On October 14, 1998, the Respondent, Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., entered into a Consent 
Agreement (the 1988 Consent Agreement) with the State Medical Board of Ohio in lieu of 
formal proceedings, based upon Dr. Yun’s violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio 
Revised Code. In this Agreement, Dr. Yun admitted that her license had been suspended in 
1997 following a judgment by the Probate Court of Hamilton County, Ohio, that she was 
mentally ill, that she had been involuntarily hospitalized for psychiatric reasons, and that 
she refused to comply with recommended treatment plans. 

  
2. On July 11, 2001, the Board summarily suspended Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice 

medicine and surgery in Ohio and proposed to take disciplinary action against her based on 
allegations that she was unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards 
of care by reason of mental illness, and had violated the conditions of limitation that had 
been imposed on her in the 1988 Consent Agreement. In response to this proposed action, 
Dr. Yun entered into an agreement with the Board, the 2001 Step I Agreement, in lieu of 
further formal proceedings. In the course of this Agreement, Dr. Yun admitted that she 
failed to follow all treatment recommendations of her psychiatrist by failing to keep all 
scheduled appointments and failing to take all prescribed medication.  

  
3. On July 9, 2003, after finding cause to believe Dr. Yun violated terms of the 2001 Step I 

Agreement, the Board entered into an agreement, the 2003 Step II Agreement, in which Dr. 
Yun admitted she failed to take medications as prescribed and had been involuntarily 
committed to the University of Cincinnati Hospital Psychiatric Service for evaluation and 
treatment of newly noted psychotic and manic symptoms. Under the 2003 Step II 
Agreement Dr. Yun was subject to probationary terms for a minimum of ten years. 

 
4. On December 10, 2003, after finding cause to believe Dr. Yun violated the terms of the 

2003 Step II Agreement, the Board summarily suspended Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice 
medicine and surgery in Ohio. Dr. Yun denied these claims, and following an evidentiary 
hearing conducted in July 2004, the Board entered an order, the 2004 Board Order, which 
established limitations on Dr. Yun’s license, including an order of suspension and orders 
requiring that she participate in Board monitoring. Board monitoring included requirements 
that she appear before the Board staff on a quarterly basis, file compliance reports on a 
quarterly basis, continue in her current course of psychiatric treatment and psychotherapy 
until the Board determined treatment and psychotherapy was no longer needed, and then 
ensure that both her psychiatrist and psychotherapist forward quarterly reports describing 
the course of this treatment and psychotherapy. 
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II. Appearances 
 

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Gregory A. Perry, 
Assistant Attorney General. 

 
B. On behalf of the Respondent: Eric J. Plinke, Esq. 

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 

I. Testimony Heard 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. Danielle Bickers 
2. Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., as if on cross-examination 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State  
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A-1M: Procedural exhibits.  
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2: Certified copies of documents pertaining to Dr. Yun 

maintained by the Board.   
 

* 3. State’s Exhibit 3: A November 11, 2003, letter to the Board from Emmett G. 
Cooper, M.D., Ph.D., Proact, Assertive Community Treatment, Mental Health 
& Recovery Centers of Warren County, Lebanon, Ohio.   

 
B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

* 1. Respondent’s Exhibit A: Copies of documents pertaining to Dr. Yun’s visit to 
the University Hospital Emergency Department on September 3, 2003.  

 
* 2. Respondent’s Exhibits B through E: Copies of documents from medical records 

pertaining to Dr. Yun maintained by her treating physicians.    
 

Note: Exhibits marked with an asterisk [*] have been sealed to protect patient confidentiality. 
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1.  Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., received her undergraduate degree in 1985 from Johns Hopkins 

University in Baltimore, Maryland.  In 1993, Dr. Yun received a medical degree from the 
University of Michigan School of Medicine.  In 1997, she completed a residency in 
pediatrics at Michigan State University in Lansing, Michigan.  Dr. Yun stated that she is 
board certified in general pediatrics. (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 18-20, 35).   

 
 Dr. Yun became licensed in Ohio when she relocated to Cincinnati in 1997.  Dr. Yun 

testified that she had practiced pediatric medicine in the Cincinnati area for approximately 
four years.  Dr. Yun also holds a license to practice medicine in the State of Michigan 
which is currently suspended. (Tr. at 19).   

 
 At the time of the hearing, Dr. Yun had been employed for a few months doing 

pharmaceutical research at Procter & Gamble in Cincinnati.  Dr. Yun is forty-one years 
old. (Tr. at 17-18, 20).  

 
2.  On October 14, 1998, Dr. Yun entered into a Consent Agreement with the Board 

[October 1998 Consent Agreement] in lieu of formal proceedings based upon Dr. Yun’s 
violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code. (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 
at 49-56).  

 
 In the October 1998 Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun made certain admissions, including that 

her license to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio had been automatically suspended 
from July 1, 1997, to March 10, 1998, following a judgment in the Probate Court of 
Hamilton County, Ohio.  The Probate Court had found that,  

 
• Dr. Yun was mentally ill; 

 
• Dr. Yun had required psychiatric treatment with medication and psychotherapy at 

intervals since 1987;  
 

• Dr. Yun had been involuntarily hospitalized for psychiatric reasons in May and 
June 1997; and  

 
• Dr. Yun had refused to comply with her recommended treatment plan at times.  

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 49-50).   
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 Dr. Yun also admitted that, in June 1998, following a Board ordered examination of 

Dr. Yun by Martin Macklin, M.D., Ph.D., Dr. Macklin had concluded that Dr. Yun had a 
mental illness in remission.  Dr. Yun further admitted that Dr. Macklin had concluded 
that, if Dr. Yun discontinued her prescribed medication, her illness would impair her 
ability to practice medicine according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care. 
(St. Ex. 2 at 50-51).  

 
 Pursuant to the October 1998 Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun agreed to the following 

conditions and limitations: 
 

• Dr. Yun would be placed on probation for an indefinite period of time, but not less 
than ten years.   

 
• Dr. Yun “shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the name and 

qualifications of a psychiatrist of her choice.” 
 

• Dr. Yun “shall comply with her psychiatric treatment plan, including taking all 
medications as prescribed and/or ordered for her psychiatric disorder.”  

 
• Dr. Yun “shall ensure that her treating psychiatrist immediately notifies the Board 

of her failure to comply with her psychiatric treatment plan and/or any 
determination that [Dr. Yun] is unable to practice due to her psychiatric disorder.”  

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 53). 
 
3.  On July 11, 2001, the Board issued to Dr. Yun a Notice of Summary Suspension and 

Opportunity for Hearing [Notice] notifying Dr. Yun that the Board had adopted an Order 
summarily suspending her certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  The Notice 
further advised that the Board had proposed to take disciplinary action against Dr. Yun’s 
certificate based on allegations that she was unable to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness and that she had violated the 
conditions of limitation placed by the October 1998 Consent Agreement upon her 
certificate to practice, in violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(19) and (B)(15), Ohio Revised 
Code. (St. Ex. 2 at 41-48).   

 
 Thereafter, on or about September 12, 2001, based upon the Notice, Dr. Yun entered into a 

Step I Consent Agreement with the Board [September 2001 Step I Consent Agreement] in 
lieu of further formal proceedings. (St. Ex. 2 at 33-40).  In the September 2001 Step I 
Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun agreed to certain specified terms, conditions and limitations, 
including that the summary suspension of her certificate to practice medicine and surgery 
in Ohio imposed by the Notice was terminated.  She further agreed that her certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery in Ohio was suspended for an indefinite period of time, but 
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not less than three months from the effective date of the September 2001 Step I Consent 
Agreement. (St. Ex. 2 at 34).   

 
 In the September 2001 Step I Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun also admitted to the factual 

and legal allegations of the Notice, which included that Dr. Yun had failed to follow all 
treatment recommendations of her psychiatrist, more specifically, that Dr. Yun had failed 
to keep all scheduled appointments and had failed to take all prescribed medications.  
Dr. Yun further acknowledged that, on or about July 2, 2001, her psychiatrist had 
reported Dr. Yun’s non-compliance to the Board and that, on June 22, 2001, Dr. Yun had 
admitted herself to the psychiatric unit of The Christ Hospital. (St. Ex. 2 at 34).  

 
4.  On July 9, 2003, Dr. Yun entered into a Step II Consent Agreement with the Board 

[July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement], whereby Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice medicine 
and surgery in Ohio was reinstated. (St. Ex. 2 at 25-32).  

 
 In the July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun made certain admissions, including 

that, on March 29, 2002, after failing to take her medications as prescribed, Dr. Yun had 
been involuntarily committed to the University of Cincinnati Hospital Psychiatric Service 
for evaluation and treatment of newly noted psychotic and manic symptoms.  Dr. Yun 
also admitted that, on or about April 24, 2002, she had been transferred to another facility 
for further psychiatric treatment and evaluation for conditions including Schizoaffective 
Disorder. (St. Ex. 2 at 26-27). 

 
 In addition, Dr. Yun stated that her treating psychiatrist had diagnosed her as suffering 

from Schizoaffective Disorder, Bipolar Type; that Dr. Yun had been under this 
psychiatrist’s care since in or about September 2002; and that Dr. Yun had continued to 
comply with her psychiatric treatment plan, including psychiatric appointments, 
individual therapy, group psychotherapy and prescribed medications. (St. Ex. 2 at 26-27). 

 
 In the July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun also agreed to the be placed on 

probation for an indefinite period of time, but not less than ten years.  She also agreed to 
comply with the following probationary terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 
• Dr. Yun shall limit her work hours to no more than four hours of work per day and no 

more than twenty hours of work per week; 
 

• Dr. Yun shall obtain the prior approval of the Board for any medical practice or 
employment related to the health care fields; 

 
• Dr. Yun’s medical practice shall be limited to a supervised structured environment in 

which her activities will be directly supervised and overseen by a monitoring 
physician; and  
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• Dr. Yun shall continue psychiatric treatment, individual psychotherapy and group 
psychotherapy.  

 
 (Tr. at 27-31). 
 
5.  Paragraph 6 of the July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement states that: 
 

• Dr. Yun “shall continue psychiatric treatment with Emmett Cooper, M.D.”;  
 

• Dr. Yun “shall comply with her psychiatric treatment plan, including taking all 
medications as prescribed and/or ordered for her psychiatric disorder”; and 

 
• Dr. Yun “shall ensure that her treating psychiatrist * * * immediately notif[ies] the 

Board of [Dr. Yun’s] failure to comply with her treatment plan and/or any 
determination that Dr. Yun is unable to practice.” 

 
 (Tr. at 28-29).   
 
6.  By letter dated November 11, 2003, Dr. Cooper notified the Board that Dr. Yun was then a 

patient of Summit Behavioral Hospital and that a forced medication hearing had been 
scheduled because Dr. Yun had chosen to not take her recommended medications.  
Dr. Cooper further reported that Dr. Yun was actively psychotic and unable to function 
occupationally or socially. (St. Ex. 3).  

 
7. Dr. Yun testified at hearing on her own behalf.  Dr. Yun readily acknowledged that she has 

a history of mental health problems.  Nevertheless, Dr. Yun stated that she is not sure of 
the appropriate diagnosis.  Dr. Yun testified that she has suffered from depression since she 
was in medical school and had been hospitalized on one occasion in Michigan with a 
diagnosis of Major Depression.  Dr. Yun further testified that, after relocating to 
Cincinnati, she had started having delusions.  At that time, her treating psychiatrist 
diagnosed her as having Schizoaffective Disorder, Bipolar Type.  Dr. Yun testified that, in 
February or March 2004, Lisa Ford-Crawford, M.D., Dr. Yun’s current treating 
psychiatrist, had diagnosed Dr. Yun with Major Depression with Psychotic Symptoms, and 
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder related to incidents that had occurred during Dr. Yun’s 
teenage years and during medical school.  Dr. Yun further testified that Dr. Ford-Crawford 
had later written a letter to Dr. Yun’s attorney and, in that letter, Dr. Ford-Crawford stated 
that Dr. Yun’s diagnosis was Schizoaffective Disorder, Depressive Type.  Dr. Yun added 
that Dr. Ford-Crawford does not believe that Bipolar Disorder is an appropriate diagnosis 
for Dr. Yun. (Tr. at 20-23, 33-35; Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] D).     

 
8. Dr. Yun testified that she had graduated from college in 1985 and entered medical school 

immediately thereafter.  She stated that things had gone well for the first year.  At the end 
of the first year, however, she suffered a traumatic event which required that she take a 
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leave of absence from medical school.  She returned later for her second year, but was 
suffering depression and had difficulties in school.  She attended classes only intermittently 
and, at one point, was hospitalized for five weeks at the University of Michigan with a 
diagnosis of Major Depression.  She had difficulty doing her class work; she failed classes 
and the National Board Examination.  Dr. Yun testified that the school had been very 
understanding, and she finally finished medical school seven years after she started. 
(Tr. at 35-37).   

 
9. Dr. Yun testified that she had been treated by Dr. Cooper, a psychiatrist, from 

September 2002 until February 2004.  Dr. Yun testified that Dr. Cooper had treated her 
with an antipsychotic and a low dose antidepressant.  Initially, the antipsychotic 
Dr. Cooper prescribed was Risperdal.  By March 2003, however, Dr. Cooper switched 
Dr. Yun from Risperdal to another antipsychotic, Geodon. Dr. Yun testified that in the 
summer of 2003 she had been seen in the emergency department on three occasions for 
symptoms caused by the side effects of Geodon.  She added that one of the symptoms had 
been potentially life-threatening, so Dr. Cooper had discontinued the Geodon. 
(Tr. at 23-25, 29, 43-45).    

 
 Dr. Yun testified that the side effects of Geodon had included a dystonic reaction, or 

involuntary muscle movements, and “inner restlessness.”  Dr. Yun testified that on two 
occasions in July and on one occasion in September, she had been unable to control the 
movement of her jaw.  In July 2003, Dr. Yun went to the emergency department at the 
University of Cincinnati, where the dystonic reaction was diagnosed.  The emergency 
department contacted Dr. Cooper who reduced the dose of Geodon.  Dr. Yun had a similar 
experience in September 2003, and returned to the emergency department.  The emergency 
department physician found that the symptoms were consistent with dystonic reaction, 
treated Dr. Yun with Benadryl, and told her to stop taking Geodon until she saw 
Dr. Cooper. (Tr. at 45-48; Resp. Ex. A).   

 
 At that point, Dr. Cooper started prescribing another antipsychotic, Abilify, rather than 

Geodon.  Dr. Yun testified that she had done well for the first two weeks.  By the third 
week, however, she started to experience anxiety and other symptoms which she later 
realized were related to impending psychosis.  Dr. Yun testified that, on October 6, 2003, 
she had seen her primary care physician, Dr. Mary Mosko, because she had been suffering 
from abdominal pain, muscle aches, and rash.  Dr. Mosko suspected that the symptoms 
were related to Abilify, and told Dr. Yun to contact Dr. Cooper.  Dr. Yun called Dr. Cooper 
that day. (Tr. at 25-30, 48-52; Resp. Ex. B). 

 
 Dr. Yun stated that she had called Dr. Cooper’s office and was told that Dr. Cooper wanted 

her to stop taking the Abilify and see him the following Monday.  Dr. Yun testified that on 
the Thursday before that Monday, she had suffered a decompensation and had become 
delusional.  She went to Clinton Memorial Hospital in Wilmington, but was transferred to 
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Summit Hospital in Cincinnati.  Dr. Yun remained in the hospital for four months. 
(Tr. at 25-28, 52-55).  

 
 Dr. Yun testified that, during her hospitalization at Summit Hospital, she had been treated 

by Dr. Newman.  She stated that Dr. Newman had wanted her to resume taking Geodon, 
but Dr. Yun had refused because she feared having a dystonic reaction.  Dr. Yun testified 
that a forced medication hearing had been held in the Probate Court of Warren County and, 
as a result, she had been forced to accept injections of Geodon.  Later, Dr. Yun and 
Dr. Newman agreed to try Haldol instead, which was effective.  After the institution of 
Haldol, Dr. Yun was discharged from the hospital. (Tr. at 30-32). 

 
 Dr. Yun testified that, after her release from the hospital in February 2004, she had started 

seeing a new psychiatrist.  Dr. Yun explained that, because she had stopped working in 
May 2001 and had been living on Social Security Disability Income, she had been forced to 
obtain her psychiatric care through public agencies.  Prior to her hospitalization, Dr. Yun 
had been living in Warren County, and Dr. Cooper was the psychiatrist serving Warren 
County.  When Dr. Yun was discharged from the hospital, she married and moved to 
Hamilton County.  Therefore, she could no longer see Dr. Cooper and started treatment with 
Dr. Ford-Crawford. (Tr. at 28-29, 43-44, 55-56).   

 
10. On April 20, 2004, Dr. Ford-Crawford, of the Greater Cincinnati Behavioral Health 

Services, wrote the following:  
 

 [Dr. Yun] is treated at this agency for Major Depression and symptoms 
associated with Post traumatic stress disorder.  Her symptoms continue to 
improve with treatment.  Her prognosis is good with ongoing treatment.  
When stabilized, she will most likely return to work.  She continues to 
require ongoing assessment. 

 
 (Resp. Ex. D).   
 
11.  Dr. Yun testified that she is currently in treatment with Dr. Ford-Crawford.  Dr. Yun 

testified that she sees Dr. Ford-Crawford every three or four weeks, and sees 
Dr. Ford-Crawford’s case manager ever other week for psychotherapy.  In addition, 
Dr. Yun is taking a low-dose of Haldol, along with a high dose of Zoloft.  She stated that 
the combination of medications is working well for her.  Dr. Yun testified that her 
medications have been stable for three or four months.  Dr. Yun testified that she has not 
felt this good in many years. (Tr. at 32-33, 38).   

 
12. Dr. Yun testified regarding Dr. Cooper’s November 11, 2003, letter to the Board. (See 

Paragraph 6, above.)  Dr. Yun testified that she had never refused to take medications 
ordered by Dr. Cooper.  Therefore, Dr. Yun assumed that, when Dr. Cooper advised the 
Board that Dr. Yun had refused to take her medications, Dr. Cooper had been referring to 
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her dispute with Dr. Newman during her hospitalization at Summit Hospital. (Tr. at 32, 
58-59; St. Ex. 3).  

 
13. Dr. Yun testified that she has not treated a patient since 2001. (Tr. at 37).   
 
14. Dr. Yun testified that she has discussed her future with Dr. Ford-Crawford.  Dr. Yun 

testified that Dr. Ford-Crawford told her that it will probably take about two years for 
Dr. Yun to completely stabilize and before she can again treat patients.  Dr. Yun testified 
that she has no intention of seeing patients at this time, but would like to have her license 
reinstated so that she can progress from doing research in basic science to clinical research, 
which requires that she be licensed to practice medicine.  She does not intend to see 
patients until that time when her treating psychiatrist determines that she is ready. 
(Tr. at 40-41, 63-64).   

 
15. Dr. Yun acknowledged that she had has issues of compliance in the past, but stated that this 

time she had done everything she was told to do by her treating physicians.  This time, 
however, the medication itself had led to her decompensation. (Tr. at 59-61).   

 
16.  Dr. Yun described the symptoms she experiences during her psychotic episodes.  She stated 

that her husband is now aware of those symptoms and, should it ever be necessary, he will 
help her identify impending psychosis before it progresses. (Tr. at 61-63, 64-66).   

 
 Dr. Yun testified that she is fully aware that she needs to continue in psychiatric treatment.  

She further testified that she understands why her mental health issues are of great concern 
to the Board. (Tr. at 38, 71).  

 
 Dr. Yun testified that she has a strong support system at this time.  She stated that she now 

lives with her husband, and that he is very supportive.  Her father is also very supportive, 
and even accompanied her to the hearing.  She also has a sister in Cincinnati, and friends 
from church. (Tr. at 38-39).   

 
17. On July 15, 2004, Dr. Ford-Crawford wrote as follows:  
 

 [Dr. Yun] is treated at this agency.  Her current diagnosis is Schizoaffective 
Disorder, Depressed Type.  Delusions have responded to anti-psychotic 
medication.  Depression is slowly resolving with Zoloft.  She continues to 
suffer from neurovegetative symptoms of decreased energy, anhedonia, and 
amotivation but these are also improving.  Treatment plan includes 
pharmocologic management and case management.   

 
 The course of her illness is unpredictable.  She will most likely remain 

asymptomatic if she is compliant with medications.  Her prognosis is good, 
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but only time will tell if she is able to return to practicing medicine; if she 
does, I would recommend frequent and ongoing psychiatric follow-up.  

 
 (Resp. Ex. E).  

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On October 14, 1998, Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., entered into a Consent Agreement with 

the Board [October 1998 Consent Agreement] with the Board in lieu of formal proceedings 
based upon Dr. Yun’s violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
 In the October 1998 Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun made certain admissions, including that 

her license to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio had been automatically suspended from 
July 1, 1997, to March 10, 1998, following a judgment in the Probate Court of Hamilton 
County, Ohio.  The Probate Court had found that: Dr. Yun was mentally ill; Dr. Yun had 
required psychiatric treatment with medication and psychotherapy at intervals since 1987; 
Dr. Yun had been involuntarily hospitalized for psychiatric reasons in May and June 1997; 
and Dr. Yun had refused to comply with her recommended treatment plan at times. 
 

 Dr. Yun also admitted that, in June 1998, following a Board ordered examination of 
Dr. Yun by Martin Macklin, M.D., Ph.D., Dr. Macklin had concluded that Dr. Yun had a 
mental illness in remission.  Dr. Yun further admitted that Dr. Macklin had concluded 
that, if Dr. Yun discontinued her prescribed medication, her illness would impair her 
ability to practice medicine according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.  

 
 Pursuant to the October 1998 Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun agreed to the following 

conditions and limitations: Dr. Yun would be placed on probation for an indefinite period 
of time, but not less than ten years; she “shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the 
name and qualifications of a psychiatrist of her choice”; she “shall comply with her 
psychiatric treatment plan, including taking all medications as prescribed and/or ordered 
for her psychiatric disorder”; and that she “shall ensure that her treating psychiatrist 
immediately notifies the Board of her failure to comply with her psychiatric treatment plan 
and/or any determination that [Dr. Yun] is unable to practice due to her psychiatric 
disorder.” 

 
2. On July 11, 2001, the Board issued to Dr. Yun a Notice of Summary Suspension and 

Opportunity for Hearing [Notice] notifying Dr. Yun that the Board had adopted an Order 
summarily suspending her certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  The Notice 
further advised that the Board had proposed to take disciplinary action against Dr. Yun’s 
certificate based on allegations that she was unable to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness and that she had violated the 
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conditions of limitation placed by the October 1998 Consent Agreement upon her certificate 
to practice, in violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(19) and (B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
 Thereafter, on or about September 12, 2001, based upon the Notice, Dr. Yun entered into a 

Step I Consent Agreement with the Board [September 2001 Step I Consent Agreement] in 
lieu of further formal proceedings.  In the September 2001 Step I Consent Agreement, 
Dr. Yun agreed to certain specified terms, conditions and limitations, including that the 
summary suspension of her certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio imposed by 
the Notice was terminated.  She further agreed that her certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery in Ohio was suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than three 
months from the effective date of the September 2001 Step I Consent Agreement.  

 
 In the September 2001 Step I Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun also admitted to the factual and 

legal allegations of the Notice, which included that Dr. Yun had failed to follow all 
treatment recommendations of her psychiatrist, more specifically, that Dr. Yun had failed 
to keep all scheduled appointments and had failed to take all prescribed medications.  
Dr. Yun further acknowledged that, on or about July 2, 2001, her psychiatrist had reported 
Dr. Yun’s non-compliance to the Board and that, on June 22, 2001, Dr. Yun had admitted 
herself to the psychiatric unit of The Christ Hospital.  

 
3. On July 9, 2003, Dr. Yun entered into a Step II Consent Agreement with the Board 

[July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement], whereby Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice medicine 
and surgery in Ohio was reinstated.  

 
 In the July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun made certain admissions, including 

that, on March 29, 2002, after failing to take her medications as prescribed, Dr. Yun had 
been involuntarily committed to the University of Cincinnati Hospital Psychiatric Service 
for evaluation and treatment of newly noted psychotic and manic symptoms.  Dr. Yun also 
admitted that, on or about April 24, 2002, she had been transferred to another facility for 
further psychiatric treatment and evaluation for conditions including Schizoaffective 
Disorder.  In addition, Dr. Yun stated that her treating psychiatrist had diagnosed Dr. Yun 
as suffering from Schizoaffective Disorder, Bipolar Type; that Dr. Yun had been under this 
psychiatrist’s care since in or about September 2002; and that Dr. Yun had continued to 
comply with her psychiatric treatment plan, including psychiatric appointments, individual 
therapy, group psychotherapy and prescribed medications.  

 
 In this Consent Agreement, Dr. Yun also agreed to the be placed on probation for an 

indefinite period of time, but not less than ten years.  She also agreed to comply with the 
following probationary terms, conditions, and limitations: that she shall limit her work 
hours to no more than four hours of work per day and no more than twenty hours of work 
per week; that she shall obtain the prior approval of the Board for any medical practice or 
employment related to the health care fields; that her medical practice shall be limited to a 
supervised structured environment in which her activities will be directly supervised and 
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overseen by a monitoring physician; and that she shall continue psychiatric treatment, 
individual psychotherapy, and group psychotherapy.  

 
4. Paragraph 6 of the July 2003 Step II Consent Agreement states that Dr. Yun “shall 

continue psychiatric treatment with Emmett Cooper, M.D.,” that she “shall comply with 
her psychiatric treatment plan, including taking all medications as prescribed and/or 
ordered for her psychiatric disorder,” and that she “shall ensure that her treating 
psychiatrist * * * immediately notif[ies] the Board of [Dr. Yun’s] failure to comply with 
her treatment plan and/or any determination that Dr. Yun is unable to practice.”  

 
5. By letter dated November 11, 2003, Dr. Cooper notified the Board that Dr. Yun was then a 

patient of Summit Behavioral Hospital and that a forced medication hearing had been 
scheduled because Dr. Yun had chosen to not take her recommended medications.  
Dr. Cooper further reported that Dr. Yun was actively psychotic and unable to function 
occupationally or socially.  

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The conduct of Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., as set forth in Findings of Fact 5, constitutes 

“[i]nability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason 
of mental illness or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration 
that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills,” as that clause is used in 
Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
2. The conduct of Dr. Yun, as set forth in Findings of Fact 4 and 5, constitutes a “[v]iolation 

of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to practice,” as that 
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. SUSPENSION: The certificate of Mary Mei-Ling Yun, M.D., to practice medicine and 

surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time.   
 
B. INTERIM MONITORING: During the period that Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice 

medicine and surgery in Ohio is suspended, Dr. Yun shall comply with the following 
terms, conditions, and limitations:  

 
1. Obey the Law: Dr. Yun shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio. 
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2. Personal Appearances: Dr. Yun shall appear in person for quarterly interviews before 

the Board or its designated representative.  The first such appearance shall take place 
on the date her appearance would have been scheduled pursuant to her July 9, 2003, 
Consent Agreement with the Board.  Subsequent personal appearances must occur 
every three months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.  If an 
appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be 
scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled. 

 
3. Quarterly Declarations: Dr. Yun shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty 

of Board disciplinary action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has 
been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly declaration 
must be received in the Board’s offices on the date her quarterly declaration would 
have been due pursuant to her July 9, 2003, Consent Agreement with the Board.  
Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or 
before the first day of every third month. 

 
4. Psychiatric Assessment/Treatment: Within thirty days of the effective date of this 

Order, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Yun shall submit to the Board 
for its prior approval the name and curriculum vitae of a psychiatrist of Dr. Yun’s 
choice. The Board may consider Lisa Ford-Crawford, M.D., as an approved provider.  

 
 Upon approval by the Board, Dr. Yun shall obtain from the approved psychiatrist an 

assessment of Dr. Yun’s current psychiatric status.  Prior to the initial assessment, 
Dr. Yun shall furnish the approved psychiatrist copies of the Board’s Order, including 
the Summary of the Evidence, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions, and any other 
documentation from the hearing record which the Board may deem appropriate or 
helpful to that psychiatrist. 

 
 Upon completion of the initial assessment, Dr. Yun shall cause a written report to be 

submitted to the Board from the approved psychiatrist.  The written report shall 
include: 
 
a. A detailed report of the evaluation of Dr. Yun’s current psychiatric status and 

condition;  
 
b. A detailed plan of recommended psychiatric treatment, if any, based upon the 

psychiatrist’s informed assessment of Dr. Yun’s current needs; 
 
c. A statement regarding any recommended limitations upon her practice, and 
 
d. Any reports upon which the treatment recommendation is based, including 

reports of physical examination and psychological or other testing. 
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 Should the Board-approved psychiatrist recommend psychiatric treatment, and upon 

approval by the Board, Dr. Yun shall undergo and continue to see her treating 
psychiatrist at least two times per month or as otherwise directed by the Board.  The 
sessions shall be in person and may not be conducted by telephone or other electronic 
means.  Dr. Yun shall comply with her psychiatric treatment plan, including taking 
medications as prescribed for her psychiatric disorder.   

 
 Dr. Yun shall continue in psychiatric treatment until such time as the Board 

determines that no further treatment is necessary.  To make this determination, the 
Board shall require reports from the approved treating psychiatrist.  The psychiatric 
reports shall contain information describing Dr. Yun’s current treatment plan and any 
changes that have been made to the treatment plan since the prior report; Dr. Yun’s 
compliance with the treatment plan; Dr. Yun’s psychiatric status; Dr. Yun’s progress 
in treatment; and results of any laboratory or other studies that have been conducted 
since the prior report.  Dr. Yun shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the 
Board on a quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the 
due date for Dr. Yun’s quarterly declaration. 

 
 In addition, Dr. Yun shall ensure that her treating psychiatrist immediately notifies 

the Board of Dr. Yun’s failure to comply with her psychiatric treatment plan and/or 
any determination that Dr. Yun is unable to practice due to her psychiatric disorder. 

 
 In the event that the designated psychiatrist becomes unable or unwilling to serve in 

this capacity, Dr. Yun must immediately so notify the Board in writing and make 
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another psychiatrist as soon as practicable. 
Dr. Yun shall further ensure that the previously designated psychiatrist also notifies 
the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve and the reasons 
therefore. 

 
5. Prescription of Mood-Altering Substances by Board-Approved Psychiatrist 

Only: Dr. Yun shall assure that any mood-altering or psychotropic medication 
prescribed for her shall be prescribed by the psychiatrist approved by the Board 
pursuant to paragraph B.4, above.   

 
6. Prior Notification of Any Change in Prescribed Medications: Except in an 

emergency, Dr. Yun shall notify the Board before changing any prescribed 
medication, unless otherwise determined by the Board.   

 
7. Submission of Blood Specimens: Dr. Yun shall submit blood specimens for analysis 

of therapeutic levels of medication that may be prescribed for Dr. Yun’s psychiatric 
disorder or for any other substance, at Dr. Yun’s expense, upon the Board’s request 
and without prior notice.   
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8. Psychotherapy: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise 

determined by the Board, Dr. Yun shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the 
name and curriculum vitae of a psychotherapist of Dr. Yun’s choice.  

 
 Upon approval by the Board, Dr. Yun shall obtain from the approved psychotherapist 

an assessment of Dr. Yun’s current status.  Prior to the initial assessment, Dr. Yun 
shall furnish the approved psychotherapist copies of the Board’s Order, including the 
Summary of the Evidence, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions, and any other 
documentation from the hearing record which the Board may deem appropriate or 
helpful to that psychotherapist. 

 
 Upon completion of the initial assessment, Dr. Yun shall cause a written report to be 

submitted to the Board from the approved psychotherapist.  The written report shall 
include: 
 
a. A detailed report of the evaluation of Dr. Yun’s current status and condition;  
 
b. A detailed plan of recommended treatment, if any, based upon the 

psychotherapist’s informed assessment of Dr. Yun’s current needs; 
 
c. A statement regarding any recommended limitations upon her practice, and 
 
d. Any reports upon which the treatment recommendation is based, including 

reports of physical examination and psychological or other testing. 
 

 Should the Board-approved psychotherapist recommend psychotherapy, and upon 
approval by the Board, Dr. Yun shall undergo and continue psychotherapy bi-weekly 
or as otherwise directed by the Board.  Dr. Yun shall comply with her psychotherapy 
treatment plan.   

 
 Dr. Yun shall continue in psychotherapy until such time as the Board determines that 

no further psychotherapy is necessary.  To make this determination, the Board shall 
require reports from the approved psychotherapist.  The reports shall contain 
information describing Dr. Yun’s current psychotherapy plan and any changes that 
have been made to the psychotherapy plan since the prior report; Dr. Yun’s 
compliance with the psychotherapy plan; Dr. Yun’s status; Dr. Yun’s progress in 
psychotherapy; and results of any studies that have been conducted since the prior 
report.  Dr. Yun shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on a 
quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for 
Dr. Yun’s quarterly declaration. 
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 In addition, Dr. Yun shall ensure that her psychotherapist immediately notifies the 
Board of Dr. Yun’s failure to comply with her psychotherapy plan and/or any 
determination that Dr. Yun is unable to practice due to her disorder. 

  
 In the event that the designated psychotherapist becomes unable or unwilling to 

serve in this capacity, Dr. Yun must immediately so notify the Board in writing and 
make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another psychotherapist as soon as 
practicable.  Dr. Yun shall further ensure that the previously designated 
psychotherapist also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to 
serve and the reasons therefore. 

 
C. CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OR RESTORATION: The Board shall not 

consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Yun’s certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery until all of the following conditions have been met: 

 
1. Application for Reinstatement or Restoration: Dr. Yun shall submit an application 

for reinstatement or restoration, accompanied by appropriate fees, if any.   
 
2. Compliance with Interim Conditions: Dr. Yun shall have maintained compliance 

with all the terms and conditions set forth in Paragraph B of this Order.  
 
3. Certification of Compliance with Treatment Plan: If psychiatric treatment and/or 

psychotherapy is recommended pursuant to the psychiatric and psychotherapy 
assessments, upon submission of her application for reinstatement or restoration, 
Dr. Yun shall provide the Board with certification from the psychiatrist approved by 
the Board and from the psychotherapist approved by the Board that Dr. Yun has been 
in full compliance with the plan of recommended treatment. 

 
4. Reports of Evaluation: Upon submission of her application for reinstatement or 

restoration, Dr. Yun shall provide the Board with written reports of evaluation by two 
psychiatrists acceptable to the Board indicating that Dr. Yun’s ability to practice has 
been assessed and that she has been found capable of practicing in accordance with 
acceptable and prevailing standards of care.  Such assessments shall have been 
performed within sixty days prior to submission of her application for reinstatement or 
restoration.  Each report shall describe with particularity the bases for this 
determination and shall set forth any recommended limitations upon Dr. Yun’s 
practice. 

 
5. Absence from Practice: In the event that Dr. Yun has not been engaged in the 

active practice of medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to 
the submission of her application for reinstatement or restoration, the Board may 
exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require 
additional evidence of Dr. Yun’s fitness to resume practice. 
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D. PROBATIONARY CONDITIONS: Upon reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Yun’s 

certificate shall be subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and 
limitations for a period of at least ten years: 
 
1. Obey Laws in Ohio: Dr. Yun shall obey all federal, state, and local laws; and all 

rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio. 
 
2. Terms, Conditions, and Limitations Continued from Suspension Period: Dr. Yun 

shall continue to be subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in 
Paragraph B of this Order. 

 
3. Refrain from Commencing a Practice Involving Patient Care: Dr. Yun shall 

refrain from commencing a practice involving patient care in Ohio without prior 
written Board approval.  Moreover, should Dr. Yun commence a practice involving 
patient care in Ohio, the Board may place her certificate under additional 
probationary terms, conditions, or limitations, including the following: 

 
a. Practice Plan: Prior to commencing a practice involving patient care in Ohio, 

or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Yun shall submit to the Board 
and receive its approval for a plan of practice in Ohio.  The practice plan, 
unless otherwise determined by the Board, shall be limited to a supervised 
structured environment in which Dr. Yun’s activities will be directly 
supervised and overseen by a monitoring physician approved by the Board.  
Dr. Yun shall obtain the Board’s prior approval for any alteration to the 
practice plan approved pursuant to this Order. 

 
 At the time Dr. Yun submits her practice plan, she shall also submit the name 

and curriculum vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written approval by 
the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board.  In approving an individual 
to serve in this capacity, the Secretary or Supervising Member will give 
preference to a physician who practices in the same locale as Dr. Yun and who 
is engaged in the same or similar practice specialty.   

 
 The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Yun and her medical practice and 

shall review Dr. Yun’s patient charts.  The chart review may be done on a 
random basis, with the frequency and number of charts reviewed to be 
determined by the Board.   

 
 Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the 

monitoring of Dr. Yun and her medical practice and on the review of Dr. Yun’s 
patient charts. Dr. Yun shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board 
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on a quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the 
due date for Dr. Yun’s quarterly declaration.   

 
 In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or 

unwilling to serve in this capacity, Dr. Yun must immediately so notify the 
Board in writing.  In addition, Dr. Yun shall make arrangements acceptable to 
the Board for another monitoring physician within thirty days after the 
previously designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to 
serve, unless otherwise determined by the Board.  Furthermore, Dr. Yun shall 
ensure that the previously designated monitoring physician also notifies the 
Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve and the reasons 
therefore. 

 
b. Report of Evaluation: Prior to commencing a practice involving patient care 

in Ohio, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Yun shall provide the 
Board with a written report of evaluation by a psychiatrist acceptable to the 
Board indicating that Dr. Yun’s ability to treat patients has been assessed and 
that she has been found capable of practicing in accordance with acceptable 
and prevailing standards of care.  Such assessment shall have been performed 
within sixty days prior to submission of her practice plan.  The report shall 
describe with particularity the bases for this determination and shall set forth 
any recommended limitations upon Dr. Yun’s practice. 

 
c. Work Hour Limitation: Dr. Yun shall limit her work hours to no more than 

four hours of work per day and no more than twenty hours of work per week, 
until otherwise approved by the Board.  Dr. Yun shall keep a log reflecting the 
dates, times, and facilities and/or locations at which she works.  Dr. Yun shall 
submit her work log for receipt in the Board’s offices no later than the due 
date for Dr. Yun’s quarterly declarations.   

 
 Any request for modification of the limitation on work hours as set forth in 

this paragraph shall be accompanied by a written report indicating hat 
Dr. Yun’s ability to practice has been assessed within the preceding ninety 
days, but not prior to one year from the date Dr. Yun commences a practice 
involving patient care.  Such written report shall be from a physician 
approved by the Board for this purpose, who has evaluated Dr. Yun, 
indicating that such physician supports Dr. Yun’s request for modification. 

 
4. Absence from Ohio: In the event that Dr. Yun should leave Ohio for three 

continuous months, or reside or practice outside the State, Dr. Yun must notify the 
Board in writing of the dates of departure and return.  Periods of time spent outside 
Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this period under the Order, unless otherwise 
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determined by the Board in instances where the Board can be assured 
that probationary monitoring is otherwise being performed. 

 
5. Tolling of Probationary Period while Out of Compliance: In the event Dr. Yun is 

found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply with any provision of 
this Order, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of 
noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period. 

 
E. TERMINATION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of probation, as 

evidenced by a written release from the Board, Dr. Yun’s certificate will be fully restored. 
 
F. VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER: If Dr. Yun violates the terms of this 

Order in any respect, the Board, after giving her notice and the opportunity to be heard, 
may institute whatever disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including the 
permanent revocation of her certificate. 

 
G. RELEASES: Dr. Yun shall provide continuing authorization, through appropriate written 

consent forms, for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever 
nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Yun’s psychiatric 
condition and/or related conditions, or for purposes of complying with this Order, whether 
such treatment or evaluations occurred before or after the effective date of this Order.  The 
above-mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are considered medical 
records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and are confidential 
pursuant to statute.   

 
 Dr. Yun shall also provide the Board written consent permitting any psychiatrist, 

counselor, or other treatment provider from whom Dr. Yun obtains treatment to notify the 
Board in the event Dr. Yun fails to agree to or comply with any recommended treatment.  
Failure to provide such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a violation 
of this Order. 

 
H. REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO EMPLOYERS AND HOSPITALS: 

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Yun shall provide a copy of this 
Order to all employers or entities with which she is under contract to provide health care 
services or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where she has 
privileges or appointments.  Further, Dr. Yun shall provide a copy of this Order to all 
employers or entities with which she contracts to provide health care services, or applies 
for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where she applies for or 
obtains privileges or appointments.  Further, Dr. Yun shall provide this Board with a copy 
of the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty days of receiving that return 
receipt. 
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